DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	O AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
4040 North Central Expressway, Suite 300 Dallas, TX 75204		11/09/2015 - 11/25/2015*
		FEINUMBER
(214) 253-5200 Fax: (214) 253-5314		3011887629
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
TO: Mr. Arta Shaun Noorian, Owner		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Empower Clinic Services, LLC	12123 Jone	es Rd
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT	INSPECTED
Houston, TX 77070-5208	Durchursen	of Sterile Drug Products

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:

OBSERVATION 1

There is a failure to thoroughly review the failure of a batch or any of its components to meet any of its specifications whether or not the batch has been already distributed.

Specifically, the sterility test dated 9/10/15 which was conducted by your contract laboratory determined that Lipo-C Injectable, lot #17478 (Production date: 8/12/15, Beyond Use Date: 1/31/16) was not sterile. Subsequent speciation via (b) (4)

dated 9/22/15 which was also performed by the contract laboratory determined that the contaminating organism was *Streptomyces galbus*. An investigation performed by the contracting laboratory dated 9/3/15 documented that the source of the contamination was caused by "external error". A second sample tested for sterility from the same lot passed sterility testing.

There was no documentation of an investigation by your firm into the initial failing sterility result or potential impact on lots of injectable drug products produced on the same date. For example, the following lots of injectable drug products were also produced on 8/12/15:

- Glutathione, 200mg/ml, lot #17477
- GHRP-2/GHRP-6/Sermorelin, lot #17475
- GHRP-2/GHRP-6/Sermorelin, lot #17473

OBSERVATION 2

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile do not include adequate validation of the sterilization process.

A) Media Fills

SOP #T08.06 entitled, "Sterile Compounding Process Validation " (Undated) documents, in part, that a total of (b) (4) (b) (4) will be used to conduct media fills.

1) Review of media fills conducted between 8/4/14 and 10/2/15 revealed that the media fills were not representative of actual production processes in that:

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Stephen D. Brown, Latorie S. Jones,	And \$12.12.12.10.101	11/25/2015
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 1 OF 5 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
	RICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	25/2015*	
Dallas, TX 7	TX 75204		FEI NUMBER	23/2013	
	214) 253-5200 Fax: (214) 253-5314 ndustry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry RE AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		3011887629		
a second and a construction	TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Shaun Noorian, Ow				
FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS					
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTR	C Services, LLC		3 Jones Rd TABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Houston, TX	77070-5208	Prod	lucer of Sterile Drug Pro	ducts	
vials) b. The number and t c. The aseptic assen d. The preparation/f 2) Media fills for ly	ably of equipment (e.g., at a communication of the API was ophilized products were no	ot included (i.e. break start-up, during proces not simulated.	s in processing to clean up spillage)	norelin)	
	ization) (4) (Model (b) (4)) (b)). SOP #T08-09 entitled, ' Howeve	(4) to steriliz (b) (4) Validation r, (b) (4)	ze rubber stoppers, caps, and forceps " (undated) documents that a (b) (4) has not been performed to demons		
C) (b) (4)			171.X 171.4 83		
	(4) for the e, injectable drug products. (b) (4) ve not been conducted to de	to simulate worst	b) (4) consisted of the (b) (4) used in the) wever, (b) (4)	
D) Lyophilizer			n - 2,5 ¹⁹		
	validate the (b) (4) used hilized and Sermorelin. Th	for the lyophilization	of the drug products such as Human used consist of the following:		
(~) (~					
	8 ¹⁸		- :		
OBSERVATION :	3	Constant Constant	1987-29 1		
Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for monitoring environmental conditions.					
Specifically,	40 2000 I 4 20	E E			
A. Viable air sampl	ing is performed in the (b)	(4) (b)	(4) (b) (4)		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Stephen D. Brown, Latorie S. Jones,		Stephen D. Brown -S	DATE ISSUED	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTION	AL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 2 OF 5 PAGES	

	F	OD AND DRUG ADMIN	STRATION	
4040 North Cet	State of the state	ite 300	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	1/25/2015*
Dallas, TX 7			FEINUMBER	1/23/2013
	1) 253-5200 Fax:(214) 253-5314 Istry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NOTITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		3011887629	
TO: Mr. Arta	Shaun Noorian, Owne	STREET AL	DORESS	
Empower Clinic	c Services, LLC		3 Jones Rd BUSHMENT INSPECTED	
	77070-5208		icer of Sterile Drug P	roducts
(b) (4)				
(b) (4)		(b) (4)).		
B. Microbiological	monitoring of the employees'			
product.	Monitorin	ig is not performed of	luring production for every lot of	of injectable drug
in or in al in	6 	2013		
	monitoring of the (b) (4)		ed (b) (4) (Last date: (b) (4)) luction for every batch produced	(b) (4)
INIO	moring is not performed at un	e completion of proc	fuction for every batch produced	1.
				the second se
				12
-				
OBSERVATION 4	l I		52 	
There is no written	testing program designed to a	ssess the stability ch	aracteristics of drug products.	
Specifically,			24	
A Vous Gent has as	documentation to justify the	Powerd Lies Data a	finiantable dava anadusta for un	to 265 days For
example,	documentation to justify the	Beyond Use Date of	f injectable drug products for up	to 305 days. For
			N ⁴⁷	
			d Use date: 8/20/2016): 365 day 8514 (Production date: 10/2/201	
3/30/2016): 18		iai injectable, lot #1	8514 (Floduction date: 10/2/201	5, Beyond Ose Date.
885 10 10 10 10 10	7. 	20 50 IV IV		
	t conducted anti-microbial ef owth in sterile injectable drug			will effectively
minore inforcedur gr	o and an storne ngeomore and	, products unough s	ob, i oi onumpio,	
			d Use date: 8/20/2016): Contain	
 Glutathione (10 (b) (4) 	Injectable, lot	#1/4// (Production	date: 8/12/2015, Beyond Use D	ate: 2/8/2016): Contains
			20 148	
			1994 - C	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		<u>, i</u> .	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Stephen D. Brown, I Latorie S. Jones, I		Stephen D. Brown -S	11/25/2015
		INSDECTION	AL OBSERVATIONS	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTION	AL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 3 OF 5 PAGES

G.

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	TMENT OF HEALTH AND HU	MAN SEDVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTR	TION	
NETRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 4040 North Central Expressway, Suite 300 Dallas, TX 75204 (214) 253-5200 Fax: (214) 253-5314 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/09/2015 - 11/25/2015* FEI NUMBER	
		3011887629	
			i (difici
TO: Mr. Arta Shaun Noorian, O	Wher STREET ADDRES	8	
Empower Clinic Services, LLC	12123 J		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISH	MENT INSPECTED	
Houston, TX 77070-5208	Produce	r of Sterile Drug Products	
OBSERVATION 5 Aseptic processing areas are deficient regard	ing systems for maintaining	w	[
conditions.	ing systems for maintaining	any equipment used to control the aseptic	
Specifically,			
A. Your firm checks and documents the (b) (no requirements for additional monitoring.	4)	(b) (4) . There	e are
B. The sliding glass doors used between the r	rooms in the controlled and u	incontrolled areas are not alarmed.	
OBSERVATION 6		1 2	
OBSERVATION 6 Aseptic processing areas are deficient regard conditions.	ing the system for cleaning a	a A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
Aseptic processing areas are deficient regard conditions. Specifically, your firm has not conducted dis	infectant effectiveness studie in the ISO 5, 7, and 8 areas	a A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
Aseptic processing areas are deficient regard conditions. Specifically, your firm has not conducted dis the walls, floors, ceilings, and work surfaces	infectant effectiveness studie in the ISO 5, 7, and 8 areas	nd disinfecting the room to produce aseptic	
Aseptic processing areas are deficient regard conditions. Specifically, your firm has not conducted dis the walls, floors, ceilings, and work surfaces	infectant effectiveness studie in the ISO 5, 7, and 8 areas SO 5, 7, and 8 areas: (b) (4) to sanitize t	nd disinfecting the room to produce aseptic es to demonstrate that the disinfectants used to can sufficiently reduce bioburden. Currently, y ne interior of the ISO 7 and 8 rooms(b) (4)	
Aseptic processing areas are deficient regard conditions. Specifically, your firm has not conducted dis the walls, floors, ceilings, and work surfaces firm uses the following disinfectants in the IS (b) (4) In addition, your firm utilizes a(b) (4)	(b) (4) to sanitize that the (b) (4)	nd disinfecting the room to produce aseptic es to demonstrate that the disinfectants used to can sufficiently reduce bioburden. Currently, y ne interior of the ISO 7 and 8 rooms(b) (4) used effectively reduces bioburden.	
Aseptic processing areas are deficient regard conditions. Specifically, your firm has not conducted dis the walls, floors, ceilings, and work surfaces firm uses the following disinfectants in the IS (b) (4) In addition, your firm utilizes a (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4)	(b) (4) to sanitize the the the the the the the the the th	nd disinfecting the room to produce aseptic es to demonstrate that the disinfectants used to can sufficiently reduce bioburden. Currently, y ne interior of the ISO 7 and 8 rooms(b) (4) used effectively reduces bioburden.	yo ur ■

		F HEALTH AND HUMAN		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	FOOD A	ND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	entral Expressway, Suite 300		11/09/2015 - 11/25/	2015*
(214) 253-520	75204 00 Fax:(214) 253-5314		3011887629	
	Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry			
	Shaun Noorian, Owner			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Empower Clini	power Clinic Services, LLC 12123 Jones Rd , state, zip code, country Type establishment inspected			
10.000 TOMPOLE 100 TO	77070-5208	Producer o	f Sterile Drug Produc	ts
positive pressure.	areas are deficient regarding air sup o lyophilization, your firm <mark>(b) (4)</mark> However, your firm has	(b) (4)	ugh high-efficiency particulate (b) (4) tudies to demonstrate that the i	
* DATES OF INSPE 11/09/2015(Mon), 11	CCTION: /10/2015(Tue), 11/11/2015(Wed), 11/12	2/2015(Thu), 11/13/2015(Fri), 11/23/2015(Mon), 11/25/201	5(Wed)
			* * *	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	Later and	(<u>(***********************************</u>	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Stephen D. Brown, Inves Latorie S. Jones, Inves		D. Brown -S Delta specify based to the 3 or 3 o	11/25/2015
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSEI	RVATIONS	PAGE 5 OF 5 PAGES